7
Description
The 861H is a patented solid state relay, in a slim 17.5 mm design, approved for use
in hazardous locations.
Switching
Type
Switching
Device

use in hazardous locations.
(Temperature code: T5)
Part Number Explanation
Series:
861H
Output Type:
SSR = SCR
SSR = MOSFET (DD Only)
Output Voltage:
1 = 3 to 50 Vdc
2 = 24 to 280 Vac
2 = 3 to 150 Vdc (DD Only)
4 = 48 to 480 Vac
6 = 48 to 600 Vac
Output Current:
08 = 8 A
10 = 10 A
15 = 15 A
Input Voltage:
AC = 90 to 280 Vac
DC = 3 to 32 Vdc
DD = 3.5 to 32 Vdc
Contact Configuration &
Switching Type:
1 = SPST-NO, Zero Cross
Null = SPST-NO, DC Switching
Description Magnecraft™ Solid State Relays
861H
SPST-NO, 8 A to 15 A
861H Relay
8
Specifications (UL 508)
Part Number 861SSR•••-DD 861SSR•••-DC-• 861SSR•••-AC-•
Input Characteristics
Input Voltage Range 3.5–32 Vdc 3–32 Vdc 90–280 Vac
Must Release Voltage 1 Vdc 10 Vac
Nominal Input Impedance Current regulator 16–25 kΩ
Typical Input Current at 5 Vdc 12 mA 16 mA; 12 mA
(861SSR210-DC-4)
12 mA
Reverse Polarity Protection Yes Yes N/A
Output Characteristics
Switching Device MOSFET SCR (2)
Switching Type DC switching Zero cross; Random
Contact Configuration SPST-NO SPST-NO; SPST-NC
Output Voltage Range 3–150 Vdc 24–480 Vac
Maximum Rate of Rise Off State Voltage (dv/dt) 8 A: 3–150 V:
15 A: 3–50 V
500 V/us;
350 V/us (861SSR410);
200 V/us (861SSR210-DC-4)
Output Current Range 8–15 A 10 A (rms)
Minimum Load Current–Maintain On 20 mA 50 mA
Non-Repetitive Surge Current (8.3 ms) 8 A: 35 A;
15 A: 50 A
500 A (rms)
Maximum Overload Current (1 s) 8 A: 17 A;
15 A: 24 A;
24 A (rms)
Maximum Off State Leakage Current 0.25 mA 10 mA (rms)
Typical On State Voltage Drop N/A 1.25 Vac (rms)
Maximum On State Voltage Drop 0.5 Vdc 1.6 Vac (rms)
Maximum On State Resistance 40 mΩ N/A
Maximum Turn-On Time 5 ms 8.3 ms
Maximum Turn-Off Time 5 ms 8.3 ms
Maximum I² T for Fusing N/A 1250 A²sec (861SSR210);
850 A²sec (861SSR410)
General Characteristics
Electrical Life N/A for solid state relays
Thermal Resistance (Junction–Case) 8 A: 0.5 °C/W;
15 A: 1.4 °C/W
0.66 °C/W
Internal Heat Sink 4.0 °C/W